Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, June 13, 2022 at 7:00 pm in
the school library.

Members and others present: Tanya Iverson, Robin Kappenman, Scott Larson (via phone), and Josh Otkin,
Supt. Russ Townsend and Business Manager Thompson.

The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairman Otkin and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.
A roll call vote was conducted for all board action at this meeting.

R. Kappenman moved, second by T. Iverson to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held May 9, 2022.
Aye: all members

No conflicts of interest were identified.

R. Kappenman moved, second by T. Iverson to adopt the agenda as amended, adding the FY22 audit proposal.
Aye: all members

R. Kappenman moved second by S. Larson to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members

T. Iverson moved, second by R. Kappenman to approve the financial statement for the month of May, 2022.
Aye: all members

T. Iverson moved, second by R. Kappenman to approve the following consent agenda items: Offer and accept
contracts with Jeremy Ask-Head Girls Wrestling Coach, Suzanne Anderson-MS GBB coach, Sally Ebright-Sp.Ed
aide and driver, Jake Jenson-Sp.Ed aide, Mike Block-General aide, and Kelly Tuntland-Head Softball Coach;
accept the resignation from Brandi Putnam-general aide; accept 2022-23 contracts from all returning
Secretaries, Aides and Custodians; set lunch prices for 2022-23 with no increase to student prices; leave the
student computer fee for 22-23 at $20.00; leave activity ticket and admission prices at the same rate for the 22-
23 school year; and accept the FY22 Audit Proposal from ELO Prof. LLC with services from Quam, Berglin and
Post, in the amount of $15,900. Aye: all members

The Business Manager reviewed two minor adjustments made to the 2022-23 Proposed Budget, in Capital
Outlay and Special Education.

T. Iverson moved, second by S. Larson to adjourn. The next regular meeting of the board will be the Annual
meeting and Budget Hearing on July 11, 2022 at 7:00 pm.

Nancy Thompson, Business Manager
Canton School Dist. 41-1

Bills for Approval — June 2022
General Fund:

Access Systems copier lease, duplicator use, MS yearbooks 1,754.27
A-OK Sanitary garbage service 691.00
Anderson, Suzanne first aid cert. 35.00
ARS HS gym roof repairs 1,438.77
Auto.Building Controls fire alarm system service 931.63

Benders Sewer and Drain concess.stand drain work 283.50



Bluepeak

Bomgaars
Broughton, Sheila
Canton Home and Farm
Canton Imprest Fund
Canton Sunshine
Capital One Card
City of Canton
Decker Equip.

G&R Controls
Harlow’s Bus Service
Hillyard

Jacobsen, Brittany
Lanz, Brittany

The Lodge at Deadwood
Lunchtime Solutions
Mack, Miranda
Matheson-Linweld
MidAmerican Energy
Mid American Services
MTI

Popplers

Prairie View Prevention
Pump N Go
SDHSAA

Sanford Health

SD FFA Assoc.
SDACTE

Sherwin Williams
Sioux Valley News
South Dakota 811
Stearns, Jenna
Sturdevants

TIE Office

Verizon

Xcel Energy

Zimco Supply

Gross Salaries
Medicare

Social Security
AFLAC

Annuities

Dental Ins.

Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance

Vision Ins.

Capital Outlay Fund:
Architecture Inc.

Control Installations of lowa

Decker Equip.

local phone service

custod. Supplies

elem. supplies

custodial, ag class supplies

fees, supplies, shipping, accompanists

Ag class supplies
Found.grant items, supplies
water & sewer

Custod. Supplies

prev.service agreement, sched.service

extra trips for May
custodial supplies
elem. supplies
elem. supplies
Ath.Director conference
elem. milk break
background check reim.
tank rentals
natural gas
natural gas
musical scenic projections
band supplies
preventative services, testing 21-22
gas
previous years’ wrest.awards
random student testing
fees
CTE conference reg. (2)
field marking paint
legal proceedings, help wanted ads
message fees
accompanist
vehicle main. parts
online learning tuition, Elem, HS
cell phone service
electrical
seed, fertilizer, weedkiller
for June
Matching
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Benefit
benefit
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Total

elem. survey/study — final
HS and Elem. main entrance-access
custodial, carts, movers

507.67
273.91
209.39
76.86
6,238.22
147.61
640.31
1,302.71
14.80
8,933.13
3,318.88
199.21
59.26
149.14
252.00
395.61
43.25
32.58
171.16
6,010.87
850.00
34.93
6,000.00
1,379.75
347.75
245.00
425.00
1,104.00
335.48
242.63
7.35
400.00
92.05
3,150.00
335.28
3,366.81
4,089.00
365,249.70
4,973.22
21,264.44
101.57
1,142.72
712.75
42,280.00
20,662.21
67.00
2791
$512,997.29

1,500.00
10,163.28
589.38



Electrostatic Painting
Mid America Books
Perma Bound

Special Education Fund:
Canton School Imprest
Canton Transit
Children’s Care Hospital
Children’s Home Society
ISI, LLC

Pizza Ranch

Pump N Go

Richarz, Sarah

Sanford Canton Inwood Hospital
Sioux Valley News
Southeast Area Coop
Thompson, Rick
Universal Pediatrics
Gross Salaries

Medicare

Social Security

AFLAC

Dental Insurance

Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance

Vision Insurance

Food Service Fund
Culligan
Lunchtime Solutions
Parents

painting ext. doors, rails
elem. library books
elem. library books

Total

materials
transportation
student services
student services
interpreter services
survey gift cards-sped. Ed
gas

phone stipend, travel
CPR training, staff
help wanted ads
assessments
supplies

nurse services

for June

Matching

Matching

benefit

Benefit

Benefit

Matching

Benefit

Benefit

Total

water softener main.
meal service May
lunch account refunds

9,571.50
587.67
26.14
22,467.97

83.24
2,488.00
10,822.00
2,977.14
1,290.00
50.00

444 .27
400.18
152.00
48.00
11,443.32
147
3,500.00
76,489.15
1,077.80
4,608.41
247.85
260.61
7,719.00
4,087.91
88.68
16.42
$128,301.45

111.00
23,270.63
339.79
23,721.42



